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6 || Attomeys for Defendant ARMANDO VARGAS

. |
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT } X
8 e
FOR NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA |
9
Q)\ SAN JOSE DIVISION
10

I1 |l JOSE FELIPE RUIZ; CARLOS AGUILAR ase No.: 08-CV-01804PVT
RIVAS; MARCELINO HERNANDRZ;
12 || ALEJANDRO AGUILAR; RAMIRO

13 HERNANDEZ PARRA STIPULATION ALLOWING DEFENDANT
P EAVE TO FILE THIRD-PARTY
14 Plaintiffs, COMPLAINT AND | XXXXXXXXX D] ORDER
Vv
' ) .R.C.P., Rule 14
15 || ARMANDO VARGAS IF-R. e t4]
16
17 Defendant
18
19 Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 14, the parties submit the following

20 { Stipulation, seeking leave 1o file the proposed Third-Party Complaint attached as Exhibit “A”,
21 WHEREAS, the present lawsuit wag filed on or about April 3, 2008, by JOSE FELIPE
RUIZ, CARLOS AGUILAR RIVAS, MARCELINO HERNANDEZ, ALEJANDRO AGUILAR
and RAMIRO HERNANDEZ PARRA (hereinafter “Plaintiffs”) against Defendant ARMANDO

o
=
G || VARGAS (“Mr. Vargas™);
=t

-1- o8-Cv-

FAVE TO FILE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT AND [FROPOSED] ORDER,
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other wages and for penalties associated with the non-payment of wages arising under federal

and California law:
allegations and requesting a jury trial;
QUALITY PLUMBING;

as Exhibit “B™) in Monterey County Superior Court, case number M 89632 (the “Monterey
County Lawsuit™), seeking, infer alia, to quiet title to certain real properties and also a
declaration regarding the respective rights between Mr. Vargas and EDITH M. SAUNO (“Mrs.
Sauno™) as to the ownership of QUALITY PLUMBING;

Monterey County Lawsuit (a true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit “C™), in which
she alleged that she was a co-owner of QUALITY PLUMBING;

good cause exists to permit Mr. Vargas leave to file a Third-Party Complaint against Mrs. Sauno
pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 14, secking a determination regarding the
amounts that Mrs. Sauno, if any, should be held liable if Mr. Vargas is found liable in the present

lawsuit;

Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference;

i
"
H
i
H
i

01804 PYT

STIPULATION ALLOWING DEFENDANT LEAVE TO FILE THIRD T ARTY COMPLAINT AND [PROPOSED] ORDER.
Bl sal, v Yarms

WHEREAS, Plaintiffs seek damages for allegedly unpaid overtime compensation and

WHEREAS, Mr. Vargas filed an answer on or about May 12, 2008, denying Plaintiffs’

WHEREAS, at all times alleged in the complaint, Mr. Vargas was doing business as

WHEREAS, Mr. Vargas filed a complaint (a true and correct copy of which is attached

WHEREAS, on or about April 3, 2008, Mrs. Sauno filed a verified pleading in the

WHEREAS, the parties, through their counsel, have met and conferred, and agree that

WHEREAS, A proposed Third-Party Complaint against Mrs. Sauno is attached as

“2- ’ 08-Cv.
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FROM-Law Offices 415-861-9622 T-479 P@eq/epq F-750

1 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between Plaintiffs and M, Vargas, through their
2 ||Tespective counsel, as follows:
1. Mr. Vargas shall have leave to file and serve his proposed Third-Parry Complaint

3
4 against Mrs. Sauno.
s 2. This Stipulation may be signed in counterparts, and  facsimile signature shall
' have the same force and effect ag an original signature.
6
]
| 7 FOR PLAINTIFFS LAW OFFICES OF TOMAS E.
l MARGAIN |
8
9
: DATED; September 29, 2008 By: /
: 10 Tomas E. Margain
' 11
12 FOR DEFENDANT FISHMAN, LARSEN, GOLDRING
13 AND ZEITLFER
) [2Alog | L
: 15 || PATED: _ 9\ W 0% By: >K_‘
f Douglas M. Lacsen U
| 15
! 17
l IT IS SO ORDERED
18

19 DATED,  October2, 2008 m l/ M

; 20 Hon, Patricia V. Tramball
21 UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE
22
23

| 24

a-cv.
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! || Douglas M. Larsen #142852

2 || FISHMAN, LARSEN, GOLDRING & ZEITLER
7112 North Fresno Street, Suite 450

3 1| Fresno, California 93720

559-256-5000

559-256-5000

s || larsen@flgz. net

¢ || Attorneys for: Defendant ARMANDOQ VARGAS

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

o SAN JOSE DIVISION
"' ||ARMANDO VARGAS, an individual, Case No.: 08-CV-01804-PVT
12 . .

Third-Party Plaj tiff, THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT FOR
13 -ty Flamt DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
14 || EDITH R. SAUNO, an individual, INDEMNIFICATION
15 Demand for Jury Trial

Third-Party Defendant.
16

)

17 )
12 Third-Party Plaintiff alleges as follows:
s I. JOSEFELIPE RUIZ, CARLOS AGUILAR RIVAS, MARCELING

20 ||HERNANDEZ, ALEJANDRO AGUILAR, and RAMIRO HERNANDEZ PARRA (“Plaintiffs)
21 || have filed a complaint against Defendant ARMANDO VARGAS (“VARGAS™), a capy of

22 |[which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference.

23 _ JURISDICTION AND VENUE -

24 2. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this action pursuant to the Fair
2s || Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. sections 201 et. seq. and the pendent jurisdiction over the state
26 ||law claims.

a7 3. This Courtis a proper venue because the events giving rise to this lawsuit have

28 || occurred in this District.

1

THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT
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PARTIES

4, VARGAS is, and at al] times mentioned was, an individual residing in Monterey
County, California. At all times herein alleged, VARGAS was conducting business as
QUALITY PLUMBING. _

5. Third-Party Defendant EDITH R, SAUNO (“SAUNO™) is, and at all times was,
an individual residing in Monterey County, California.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

6. Plaintiffs’ complaint seeks damages (in an amount to be determined at trial) for
the alleged failure of VARGAS to pay wages to Plaintiffs, inc] uding overtime wages, prevailing
wages, and associated penalties under federal and stafe law.

7. If Plaintiffs sustained damages as alleged in their complaint, these damages were
caused, entirely of in part, by SAUNO.

8. Commencing on or abous 1999, VARGAS commenced business as QUALITY
PLUMBING with his current principal place of business at 352 Griffin Street, Salinas,
California, VARGAS was a Mexican immigrant with limited English skiils.

9. Commencing on or about 1999, VARGAS employed SAUNO as his Controller.
VARGAS relied upon SAUNO in her capacity as Controller to handle the finances and the day-
to-day business operations. SAUNO owed VARGAS fiduciary duties as Controller of
QUALITY PLUMBING.

10. 01{ or about March 10, 2008, VARGAS initiated a lawsuit against SAUNO in
the Monterey County Superior Coﬁrt, case number M 89632, seeking, inter alia, to quiet title to
certain real properties and a declaration regarding the respective rights between VARGAS and
SAUNO as to the ownership of QUALITY PLUMBING.

11. " Onorabout April 3, 2008, SAUNO filed a verified Cross-complaint against
VARGAS in the case pending in Monterey County Superior Court, case number M 89632,
alleging, inter-glia, that she was a co-owner of QUALITY PLUMBiNG.

12. Atall times alleged in Plaintiffs’ complaint, SAUNO handled the payment of

employees’ wages, including the Plaintiffs’ allegedly unpaid wages,

2

THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT
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] 13. VARGAS alleges that SAUNO negligently and/or intentionally failed to pay
2 || Plaintiffs’ owed wages. SAUNO knew, or should have known, that wages were due and owing
3 || to Plaintiffs.
4 14. Any sums owed to Plaintiffs slemming from their complaint were caused, in
5 [| whole or part, by SAUNO’s negligence.
3 15. An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between VARGAS and
7 || SAUNO regarding the following:
8 a, That, as between VARGAS and SAUNQ, responsibility, if any, for the
9 || damages claimed by Plaintiffs herein rests entirely or partially on SAUNO, who claims to be an
10 || owner of QUALITY PLUMBING;
11 b. Whether, SAUNO is a co-owner of QUALITY PLUMBING; and
12 c. As aresult, whether SAUNO is obligated to partially or fully indemnify
13 || VARGAS for any sums that VARGAS may be compelled to pay as the result of any damages,
14 |{judgment, or other awards recovered by Plaintiffs against VARGAS.
15 16.  VARGAS desires a judicial determination of the respective rights and duties of
16 || VARGAS and SAUNO with respect to the damages claimed in Plaintiffs’ complaint. In
17 || particular, VARGAS desires a declaration of the comparative liability of VARGAS and SAUNO
18 || for these damages, and a declaration of SAUNO’s responsibility for comparative indemnity to
19 || VARGAS for any sums that VARGAS may be compelled to pay and for which SAUNO is
20 |/ determined responsible, entirely or in part.
21 I7.  Suchadeclaration is necessary and appropriate at this time in order that
22 || VARGAS may ascertain his rights and duties with respect to Plaintiff's claim for damages.
23 || Furthermore, the claims of the Plaintiffs and the claim of VARGAS arise out of the same
24 || transaction, and determination of both in ane proceeding is necessary and appropriate in order to
25 ||avoid the mu]tiplif:ity of actions that would result if VARGAS is required now to defend against
26 || the claim of Plaintiff and then bring a separate action against SAUNO for indemnification of
27 || sums that she may be compelled to pay as the result of any damages, judgment, or other awards

28 || recovered by Plaiﬁtiffs against VARGAS.

3

THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT
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1 . PRAYER FOR RELIEF
2 WHEREFORE, VARGAS prays judgment against SAUNO s follows:
3 L. For a judicial determination of the comparative fault of VARGAS and SAUNO

4 || for the damages claimed by Plaintiffs, if any are found to exist, to determine whether SAUNO is
5 ||jointly and/or severally liable;

6 2. For a declaration of the amount that SAUNO is obligated to indemnity VARGAS
7 ||if VARGAS ig compelled to pay any sum as the result of any damages, judgment, or other

8 ||awards recovered by Plaintiff against VARGAS;

9 3. For costs of suit herein incurred; and
10 4. For such other and further relief as the cowrt may deem proper.
11 || Dated: September 22, 2008 FISHMAN, LARSEN, GOLDRING & ZEITLER
12
13

14 | BY:

Douglas M. Tarsen

15 Attorneys for Defendant/T; hird-Party Plaintiff
1 ARMANDO VARGAS
17
18 CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED EN TITIES OR PERSONS

i9 Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 3-16, the undersigned certifies that as of this date, other than

20 || the named parties, there are no such interested entities or persons fo report.

21 || Dated: September 22, 2008 FISHMAN, LARSEN, GOLDRING & ZEITLER
2
23
24 BY:
Douglas M. Tarsen
25 Attorneys for Defendant/T: hird-Party Plaintiff
2 ARMANDO VARGAS
27

28

4

THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT
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Douglas M. Larsen, No. 142852

Joshua S. Daniels, No 222928

FISHMAN, LARSEN, GOLDRING & ZEITLER F l LE D
7112 North Fresno S;_f?eet Suite 450

Fresno, California 93720

(559) 256-5000 MAR 10 2008

(555) 256-5005 fax

Attomeys for: Plaintiff ARMANDO VARGAS

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MONTEREY

MONTEREY DIVISION
ARMANDO VARGAS, an individual dba CaseNo: M 89632
ALITY PLUMBIN -
QUALITY PLUMBING VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR:
Plaintiff, } 1. CANCELLATION OF DEED;
v ) 2. QUIET TITLE;
3. CONVERSION;
EDITH R. SAUNO, an individual; ALBERTO{ 4 FRAUD;
PR { £ BREaciror emuctary pury,
through 200, mcluein. 6. DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP;
- g 7. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE;
Defendant 8. NEGLIGENCE;
elendants 9. DECLARATORY RELIEF;
g 10. DECLARATORY RELIEF.
)

Plaintiff ARMANDO VARGAS alleges as follows:

1. Plaintiff ARMANDO VARGAS (“Plaintiff”) is, and at all times herein relevant
was, an individual residing in Monterey County, California. Plaintiff is doing business as
QUALITY PLUMBING, with his principal business address at 352 Griffin Street, Salinas

Califarmia.
2, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendant EDITH R

SAUNO (“Sauno™) is an individual msxdmg in Monterey County, California.

1

P. 11

COMPLAINT
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14 3. Plaintiff is informed and believes‘, and thereon alleges, that Defendant ALBERTO
2 11H. SAUNO is an individual residing in Monterey County, Califomnia,
3 4. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that this court is the proper
4 || venue for the trial of this action because the real property that is the subject of this action lies
5 || within the County of Monterey, State of California, and al} actions and events herein alleged

6 ||occurred within the County of Monterey, State of California,

7 5. Plaintiff does not know the true names and capacities of the Defendants sued
-& {{ herein under the fictitious names of Does | through 200, inclusive, and therefore such them by
9 || fictitious names. Plajntiff will amend this complamt to show the true names and capacmes once
10 (| they have been ascertained. |
11 6. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that, except ‘whcre
12 |1 otherwise alleged, each of the Defendants, including the fictitiously named DOES, were at all
13 || times relevant hereto the agent, employee, or répresentaﬁve of the remaining Defendants and
14 | were acting at least in part within the course and scope of such relationship, and each Defendant
15 || ratified the acts of its agents. .
16 || BACKGROUND ALLEGATIONS
17 7. Commencing on ﬁr about 1999, Plaintiff commenced business as QUALITY
18 |(PLUMBING with his current principal place of business at 352 Griffin Street, Salinas,

19 ! Califomia. Plaintiff was a Mexican immigrant with limited English skills,
20 8. Commencing on or about 1999, Plaintiff employed SAUNO as the Controller of
21 ||QUALITY PLUMBING. Plaintiff relied upon SAUNO in her capacity as Controller to handle
22 || QUALITY PLUMBING’s finances and its day-to-day business operations.
23 5. Commencing on or about November of 2001, Plaintiff and SAUNO became
24 general partners in V&S ENTERPRISES, with their current principal place of business at 352
25 || Griffin Street, Salinas, California.
26 10.  Onorabout November 9, 2007, P!aiﬁtiff and SAUNO entered into a written
27 [|agreement to dissolve V&S ENTERPRISES. A true and correct copy of the written agreement is

28 |{ attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference herein.

2

COMPLAINT
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] 11 Pursuant to the terms of Exhibit “A,” Plaintiff and SAUNO agreed that Plaintiff
2 || would retain real property located at 352 Griffin Street (the “Griffin Property™), which is located
3 {|in Monterey County. _

4 12. Pursuant fo the terms of Exhibit “A,” Plaintiff and SAUNO agreed that SAUNO
5 || would retain real property located at 28 W. Lamar Street (the “Lamar Property™) and real

6 {| property located at 24 W, Curtis Street (the “Cutis Property™), both of which are located in

7 {[ Monterey County. ‘
3 13, Plaintiff is présenﬂy in physical possession of the Griffin Property.

9 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
10 (Cancellation of Decd-—-Against EDITH R. SAUNO and ALBERTO H. SAUNO)

1 14. Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

12 || paragraphs | through 13 as if fully set forth herein. '

i3 15.  Thereisin existence a certain written instrument that purports to be 4 deed to the
14 1| Griffin Property (the “Deed”), more particﬁlarly described in the Deed. The form and contents
15 || of the purported Deed are as set out in the copy that is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a
16 part of this complaint by reference.

17 16.  On or about November 20, 2007, SAUNO falsely and fraudulently represented to
18 [} Plaintiff that the purported Deed was to convey title of the Griffin Property from V&S

19 || ENTERPRISES to Plaintiff,

20 17. The representations made by SAUNG {vc:e in fact false. The true facts were that
21 [ SAUNO prepared the purported Deed to convey title of the Griffin Property from V&S

22 [|ENTERPRISES to herself and to he; husband, ALBERTO SAUNO.

23 18.  When SAUNO made these representations, she knew them to be false, and these
24 (| representations were made by SAUNO with the intent to defraud and deceive Plaintiff and with
25 |the intent to induce Plaintiff to execute the purported Deed attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

26 1S, Priorto and at the time the reiaresentaﬁnns were made by SAUNO and the Deed
27 || executed by Plaintiff, SAUNOQ was Plaintiff's business partner, and Plaintiff relied upon SAUNQ|

28 || for business advice.

3

COMPLAINT
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1| 20.  Atthe time these représentations were made by SAUNO and at the time Plaintiff
2 || executed the Deed, Plaintiff was ignorant of the falsity of SAUNO’s representations and believed
3 {|them to be true. In reliance on these representations, Plaintiff was induced to and did execute the
4 || Deed. Had Plaintiff known the aotual facts, he would not have exccuted the Deed. Plaintiff’s

5 || reliance on SAUNO’s representations was Jusuﬁcd because Plaintiff relied upon SAUNO as his
6 busmess partner. _

7 21.  Asaresult of these represcnté.tions, Plaintiff has been, and continues to be,

& || wrongfully deprived of the real property purportedly conveyed by the Deed,

9 22, On November 30, 2007, the purported Deed was recorded in the Official Recards
10 || of the County of Monterey as Instriument Number 2007089925, If the recorded Deed is left

11 || outstanding, Plaintiff may lose his property to a purchaser from SAUNO and ALBERTO

12 || SAUNO for value and without notice of the Deed’s invalidity.

13 23.  The conduct of SAUNO in procuring the Deed and dispossessing Plaintiff of the
14 anﬂn Property was willful and was intended to injure Plaintiff and to deprive Plaintiff of the

15 1| property purportedly conveyed by the Deed. Plaintiff therefore seeks exemplary and punitive

16 |} damages. .

i7 | SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

18 (Quiet Title—-Against EDITH R. SAUNO and ALBERTO H. SAUNO)

19 24, Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

20 |! paragraphs | through 23 as if fully set forth herein.

21 25.  Plaintiffis, and at all times herein mentioned was, the owner in fee simple and in
22 || possession and contro] of that real property situated in Monterey County, California, known as
23 1352 Griffin Street, Salinas, California 93901 and more particularly described as follows:

24 || Assessor’s Parcel Number 003- 041-022,

25 26.  Plaintiffis informed and beheves, and thereupon alleges, that SAUNO claims

2% some right, title, estate, lien, or interest in and to the lands of Plaintiff as described in this

27 || complaint, based upon the purported Deed which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

28

COMPLAINT
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27.  Plaintiff is seeking to quiet title against all adverse claims of SAUNO and
ALBERTO SAUNO as of the date of filing this present action.

D CAUSE OF ACTION

| (Coniversion—Against EDITH R. SAUNO)
28.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of
paragraphs 1 throngh 27 as if fully set forth herein. '

29, Atall times herein mentioned, and in particular from approximately 1999 unti] the

present, Plaintiff was, and still is, doing business as QUALITY PLUMBING.

30.  Atall times herein mentioned, and in particular from approximately 1999 unti]
November 9, 2007, SAUNO was emplayed by Plaintiff as the Controller of QUALITY
PLUMBING. As Controller, SAUNO had access to and control of QUALITY PLUMBING 8
finances, including bank accounts, and SAUNO was authorized, among other things, to deposit
revenues into QUALITY PLUMBING s bank accounts; pay QUALITY PLUMBING’s

expenses, and issue payroll expenditures on behalf of QUALITY PLUMBING to its employees.

31 Atall times herein mentioned, and in particular from approximately 1999 until
November 9, 2007, SAUNO took, embezzled, and converted unauthorized monies from
Plaintiff’s possession for her own use, and for the use of her family members and friends.
Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that the unauthorized conversions
exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00).

32 SAUNO’s acts alleged above were willful, wanton, malicious, and oppressive,

were undertaken with the intent to defrand, and justify the awarding of exemplary and punitive

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Intentional Frand and Deceit--Against EDITH R. SAUNO)

damages.

33.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

paragraphs | through 32 as if fully set forth herein.
34, Atall times herein mentioned, SAUNO was the employee of Plaintii¥ at

QUALITY PLUMBING and SAUNO was Plaintiff's business partner in V&S ENTERPRISES.

5

15

COMPLAINT
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35, Atall times herein mentioned, V&S ENTERPRISES was the owner of the Griffin
Property.

36.  On or about November 9, 2007, Plaintiff and SAUNO entered into a written
agreement to dissolve V&S ENTERPRISES. A true and cormrect copy of the written agrcement is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference herein.

37 Pursuant to the terms of Exhibit “A,” Plaintiff and SAUNO agreed that Plaintiff
would retain the Griffin Property, which is located in Monterey Countf.

38.  Onor about November 20, 2007, SAUNO prepared, or had prepared, the Deed,
the form and contents of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part of this
complaint by reference. _ ,

39.  On or about November 20, 2007, SAUNO falsely and fraudﬁ}ently represented to
Plaintiff that the purpoﬁe& Deed was to convey title of the Griffin Property from V&S
ENTERPRISES to Plaintiff.

40.  The representations made by SAUNO were in fact false. The frue facts were that
SAUNO prepared the purported Deed to convey title of the Griffin Property from V&S
ENTERPRISES to herself

41. 'When SAUNO made these representations, she knew them to be false, and these
representations were made by SAUNO with the iht_en_t to defraud and deceive Plaintiff and with
the intent to induce Plaintiff to execute the purported Deed attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

42.  Priorto and at the tie the representations were made by SAUNO and the Deed
executed by Piaintiff, SAUNO was Plaintiff’s business partner, and Plaintiff relied upon SAUNO
for advice. ,

43.  Atthe time these representations were made by SAUNO and at the time Plaintiff
executed the Deed, Piaintiff was ignorant of the falsity of SAUNQs representations and believed
them to be true. In reliance on these representations, Plaintiff was induced to and did execute the,
Deed. Had Plaintiff known the actual facts, be would not have executed the Deed. Plaintiff’s
reliance on SAUNO’s reﬁresentations was justified bet.:ause Plaintiff relied upon SAUNO as his
business partner in V&S ENTERPRISES.

6

COMPLAINT
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1 44.  Asaresult of these representations, Plaintiff has been, and continues to be,

2 [ wrangfully deprived of the real property pﬁrportedly conveyed by the Deed.

3 45.  The conduct of SAUNO in procuring the Deed and dispossessing Plaintiff of the
4 || Criffin Property was willful and was intended to injure Plaintiff and to deprive Plaintff of the

5 || property purportedly conveyed by the Deed. Plaintiff therefore seeks exemplary and punitive

6 || damages.

7 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

g | (Breach of Fiduciary Duty—-Against EDITH R. SAUNO)

9 46.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

10 || paragraphs 1 through 45 as if fully set forth herein.
1 47.  Atall times herein mentioned, and in particular from approximately 1999 unti]
12 |[November 9, 2007, SAUNO owed Piaintiff fiduciary duties as Controller of QUALITY
15 [|PLUMBING and as Plaintiff>s partner in V&S ENTERPRISES.
14 .48, Atall times herein ﬁlenticmed, and in particular from approximately 1999 until
15 || November 9, 2007, SAUNO took, embezzled, and converted unauthorized monies from
16 || QUALITY PLUMBING and V&S ENTERPRISES for her own use, and for the use of her
17 || family members and friends. SAUNO also fraudulently transferred the Griffin Property from
18 (| V&S ENTERPRISES to herself and to her husband. SAUNO breached her fiduciary duties to
19 ! Plaintiff as Controller of QUALITY PLUMBING and as Plajntiff’s partner in V&S
20 |[ENTERPRISES.
2 49.  Asaproximate result of SAUNO’s breach of his fiduciary duties, Plaintiff has
22 || suffered, and continues to suffer, losses in an amount to be established at trial.
23 50.  SAUNO’s acts alleged above were willful, wanton, malicious, and oppressive,
24 |} were undertaken with the intent to defraud, and justify the awarding of exemplary and punitive
25 démagcs. '
s |

27 (|

28 |1/
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I N SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
2 (Dissolution of Partnership and Accounting--Against EDITH R. SAUNO)

3 51, Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

4 |l paragraphs 1 through 50 as if fully set forth herein. '

5 52.  Since the commencement of V&S ENTERPRISES, SAUNO has niisappropriated

6 || sums of money from partnership funds to her own use, without Plaintiff's knowledge, approval,
7 |l or consent. |

8 53.  Plaintiff is entitled to dissolution of V&S ENTERPRISES by court decree,

9 [ pursuant to subdivision (B) of Corporaﬁons Code section 16801(5), SAUNO Has engaged in

10 |fconduct relating to partnership business that makes it not reasonably practicable to carry on the

1t {| business in the partnership.

12 54, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that SAUNO is in

13 }| possession of partnership books, assets, and accounts. The amount of partnership assets and

14 liabilities is presently unknown to Plaintiff and cannot be ascertained without an accounting of

15 || profits and losses that ocenrred during the operation of the parﬁzership business.

16 55.  Plaintiff hereby demands an accounting to settle accounts and divide partnership

17 i} assets and liabiljties.

18 SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

19 (Specific Performance of Contract--Against EDITH R.'SAUNO)

20 36.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

21 || paragraphs | through 55 as if fully set forth herein.

22 : 57. On or about November 9, 2007, in Salinas, Monterey County, California, Plaintiff]
23 || and SAUNO entered into a written agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
24 || and incorporated by reference.

25 58.  The consideration set forth in the égreement was the fair and reasonable valye of
26 || the transfers of real property at the time the agreement was entered into and the contract is, as to
27 |{ SAUNO, just and reasonable.

28

8
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59.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions, covenants, and promises required by him
on his part to be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contraat,

60.  SAUNO has failed and refused, and continues to fxil and refuse, to perform the
conditions of the contract on her part in that she refuses to transfer 352 Griffin Street to Plainfiff
as required in Exhibit “A™. '

61. For 'tl'ze reasons heretofore stated, Plaintiff has no adequate legal remedy in that
the dispute involves real property and Plaintiff demands specific performance of the contractual
terms of Exhibhit “A”.

62.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupen alleges, that SAUNO
fraudulently filed the change-in-ownership statement required by Revenue and Taxation Code
section 480 for this transaction with the County Recorder or Assessor of Monterey County on or

about November 9, 2007.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Negligence--Against EDITH R. SAUNO)

63.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference gll of the allegations of -
paragraphs | throuéh 62 as if fully set forth herein.

64.  AsPlaintiff’s employee at QUALITY PLUMBING, SAUNO owed a duty of care
to Plaintiff to refrain from activity which would harm Plaintiff Such a duty is statutorily
prescribed in Labor Code sections 2854, 2861, and 28635,

65. ° Atall times herein alleged, SAUNO breached her duty to Plaintiff when she
negligently allowed monies to transfer from QUALITY PLUMBING for her own use, and for
the use of her family members and friends. SAUNO specifically breached Labor Code section
2861

66.  Asa direct and lepal result of the negligence of SAUNO, Plamnﬁ‘ was damaged
in an amount to be established at trial.

"
i
H

9
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1 | NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION

2 (Declaratory Relief-Against EDITH R. SAUNO)

3 67.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by this reference all of the allegations of

4 || paragraphs 1 through 66 as if fully set forth herein.

5 68. An actual controversy has arisen and now exists among Plaintiff, SAUNO and

6 || ALBERTO SAUNO concerning their respective rights and duties regarding ownership and

7 || possession of the Griffin Property. SAUNO and ALBERTO SAUNO contend that they are the
8 (| owners of the Griffin Property, whereas Plaintiff disputes these oontentioné.

9 69.  On or about February 7, 2008, SAUNO caused a Notice of Termination of

10 || Tenancy to be served upon Plaintiff. Attached hereto as Exhibit “C™ is a true and correct copy of

11 |j the Notice of Termination of Tenancy.

12 70.  Plaintiff dba QUALITY PLUMBING is in present possession of the Griffin
13 || Property.
14 71.  Plaintiff desires 2 judicial determination of his rights and duties, and a declaration

15 {fas to whether Plaintiff must vacate the Griffin Pmperty.

16 72. Ajudicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time under the
17 |{ circumstances in order that Plaintiff may ascertain his rights and duties regarding the obligations,
t8 || if any, he owes to SAUNO regarding the Griffin Property.

19| TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

20 (Declaratory Relief-Against EDITH R. SAUNQ)

21 73.  Plaintiffs refer to and incérporate by this reference al] of the allegations of

22 || paragraphs 1 through 72 as if fully set forth herein. _

23 74. Onorabout November 9, 2007, SAUNO drafted that certain written document

24 || which purports to be a settlement agreement between SAUNQ and Plaintiff, A true and correct
25 || copy of the November 9, 20{)7,‘ agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated by

26 || reference herein.
27 75.  Anactual controversy has arisen and now exists between Plaintiff and SAUNO
28 || concerning their respective rights and duties regarding Exhibit “D” in that SAUNO contends that

14
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1 || Exhibit “D” is an enforceable contract, whereas Plaintiff disputes that Exhibjt “D” has any
2 || validity in light of the discovered fraudulent and tortuous acts of SAUNO as alleged in this
3 || complaint.
4 76.  Plaintiff desires a judicial determination of his rights and duties, and a declaration
© 5 |{as to whether Exhibit “D™ is a legally binding document as to and between SAUNO and
6 {| Plaintiff.
7 77.  Ajudicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time under the
& || circumstances in order that Plaintiff may a.;zcertajn his rights and duties regarding the obligations,
9 |} if any, he owes ta SAUNO under Exhibit “D”.
10 . PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Il - WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment against Defendants as follows:
12 || On the FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:

13 L. For a declaration that the purported deed is void;
14 2. That EDITH SAUNO and ALBERTO SAUNO deliver the purported deed
15 {| forthwith to the clerk of the court for cancellation;
18 3. For costs of suit incurred herein;
17 . 4. For exemplary or punitive damages in a sum to be established at trial;
18 5. Far such other further relief as the court may deem proper.
19 || On the SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:
20 L. For judgment that Plaintiff is the owner in fee simple of the Griffin Property and

21 (| that defendants, including but not limited to EDITH SAUNO and ALBERTO SAUNO, have no

22 || interest in the Griffin Property adverse to the Plaintiff

23 2. For costs of suit incurred herein;

24 3. For such other further relief as the court may deem proper.

25 || On the THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION:

26 L. For the recovery of special damages in a sum to be established at trial;
27 2. For prejudgment interest on the principal sum as allowed by law;

2 3. For post judgment interest on the principal sum as allowed by law:

11
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1 4. For costs of suif incurred; and

2 5. For any further relief as the court may deem proper.

3 || On the FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

4 1. For general damages in a sum to be established at trial;

5 2, For special damages in a sum to be established at trial;

8 3. For punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish SAUNO and deter

7 || others from engaging in similar misconduct;

3 4, For costs of suit incurred herein; and

9 5. For such other and further relief as the coust may deem proper.

10 || On the FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1 1. For general damages in a sum to be established at trial;

12 2. For special damages in a sum to be established at triai;

13 3. For puhitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish SAUNO and deter

14 || others from engaging in similar misconduct:

15 4. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

16 3. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.

17 {| On the SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

18 1. For an order that V&S ENTERPRISES be dissolved;

.19 2. Foran accounting of partnership affairs from November 21, 2001, to the present

20 {| s that the account be settled between Plaintiff and EDITH SAUNO and that Plaintiff have
21 (| judgment against EDITH SAUNO for whatever sums may be found due and owing to Plaintiff

22 [{under the accounting;

23 3. For costs of suit herein incnrred; and _

24 4. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.

25 |(On the SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION; |

26 1. That EDITH SAUNO and ALBERTO SAUNO be ordered to execute and deliver

27 |[ta Plaintiff a sufficient conveyance of the property described herein:

28

12
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1

1 2. For costs of suit herein incurred; and
2 3. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.
3 || On the EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
4 1. For general and special damages in an amount to be established at trial;
5 2 For costs of suit herein inured: '
6 3. For interest as permitted by law;
I7 4 For such other and further relief as is permitted by law and which the court may
8 deém proper.
9 || On the NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION: |
10 L For a declaration that EDITH SAUNQ is not an owner of QUALITY
11 PLUMEING; .
2 2 For costs of suit herein incurred; and
13 3. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.
14 {{ On the TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
15 L For a declaration that Exhibit “D” is void, voidable, or otherwise of no legal effect
16 || as to _PIaintiff; | | ‘
17 2, For costs of suit herein incurred; and
18 3. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.
19 | _ .
20 (| Dated: March 4, 2008 ' FISHMAN, LARSEN, G RING & ZEITLER
21 ' [ /ﬂ . |
22 BY; '
Jospua 8. Daniels,
23 -FI(%MN, LARSEN, GOLDRING & ZEITLER,
24 Aftorneys for Plaintiff, ARMANDQ VARGAS
25
26
27
- 28

13
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MONTEREY
I have read the foregoing VERIFIED COMPLAINT for 1. Concellation Of Deed; 2. Quier Title;

3. Conversion; 4. Fraud: 5. Breach Of Fidyciary Duty; 6. Dissolution Of Partnership: 7. Specific
Performance; 8. Negligence: 9. Declaratory Relief- 10, Declaratory Relief and know its contents.

I'am the Plaintiff in this action. The matters stated in the foregoing document are true to my own
knowledge except as to those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to those matters,
I'believe them to be true. o | '

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed t1'1is _‘L{_La'ay of March, 2008, at Salinas, California.

_ %@Aur/a' yd—x‘_‘{}"—'%

Armando Vargas

VERIFICATION
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© Feb. 11, 2008 2:51PM

v & 8 Enterprizes
1) Disschution of Partnership
. 2) Closing o;' Bank Accounte
3} Relense of Property ownership and loang
Armando will retain 352 Griffin Street

Edith will retain 28 W. Lamer Streat.
& 24 W. Curtis Strest

f"/ ‘f/m“7

DATE

Fiféef 10 P28 S¥age 25 of 84 P 28
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NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY

[Civ. Code § 1946)

* To: Armando Vargas, Owaer of Quality Plumbing
~and Quality Plumbing Lo
352 Griffin Street . g
Salinas, CA 93901

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that your tenancy of the premises at 352 Giffin
Street, Salinas, CA 93901 is terminated as of 30 days after the date of serviee of this notice
on you not counting the date yon were served and that you must vacate the premises on or
In your sole discretion before that date or you will be guilty of an unlawful detention of the
premises. This notice is given in accordance with the provisions of Civil Code Section 1946.

If you fail ta deliver up possession within the aforementioned 30 day period, legal
proceedings will be cormmenced againstyou 16 recover possession and to recover a judgment
for (statutory) damages for cach day you hold posscssion beyond the 30 day period.

Rent in the is due and payable through the end of the 30 day period.

Dated: February 7, 2008 - ' N ) _
ZJoseph A. Cisneros
Attorney for Bdith Sauno

ahot MoNTERRY-SALINAS FIwy, Surrs 4. Monreane, CA. sso40 | By3mpms-a700 | frum Salinas: B31-g34-8ec0 | foc: 8311713780 | c~mnil: avro Biareortoaw.con
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11/9/2007
From: Edith gamo
To: Armando Vargas _
R Transfer all ascounts pa}'nhlc under Edith Sau#o w© Qua]ity Plambing,

2) Releasc of all accounts payahble und:r Edith Sauno's name ta
Armando Vargas.

3) Written notice to all Customers,

4) Wriﬁan notice to all Vendars. _ . ’ : -
5)‘ Cloaing of jont bank accountsl.

-6} Execute Signed statement of conﬁdmhaluy between Edith Sauno & Armando Vargaa DBA

Quality Plumbing com:emmg all business rnlauanx

7} Armando Vargas acknowledgemet in writing that Edith Saunc will retain ownership
0f2006 Ford Pick up, Licenae #7XB8537, and Dell laptop computer peid for by
Quality Plambing as partial compensation for Business Relationehip,

8} Check Compesation Payinents of

8 x$2000.00 ) : ' 5 16,300.00
Vehicle and Insurance payment ' ' $  2,000.00
Heslth Insurance payment ‘ - $ 2,000.00

20,000,900

8} Final Payment Agresment of $350,000.00 batwean Armando Vargas & Edith Sauno executed by
Lombardo f Qillsa Law Offices.
~ Release of Liabillty of all future legal matters a8 to any Job Contracts, Legal Dacuments,
Signed by Edith Sauno as Qwner, Controller or Office Manager.

‘ :f favo‘\a &; -'g—"' ‘ m;:uo : Q
7/75 07 o L[ -0Y- aUD?—

‘DATY . _ DATB
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s/t
Lawrence E. Bicﬁel (State Bar No. 044426
Vicki Schermer-Kleinkopf (State Bar No. 116673)
Joseph A. Cisneros (State Bar No.184907)
THE BIEGEL LAW FIRM -
2801 Monterey-Salinas Highway, Suite A
Monterey, CA 93940
Telephone: gsalg 373-3700
Facsimile:  (831) 373-3780
Attommeys for EDITH SATUNO AND ALBERTO SAUNO
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
ARMANDO VARGAS, an individual Case No: M 89632
dba as QUALITY PLUMBING, . ,
VERIFIED CROSS COMPLAINT FOR
Plaintiff, BREACH OF CONTRACT;
DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP &
VA, ACCOUNTING & APPOINTMENT OF
RECEIVER; BREACH OF
EDITH R. SAUNO, an individual; PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT;
ALBERTO SAUNQ, an individual and BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY;

DOES | through 200, inclusive,

CONVERSION; ACTUAL FRAUD; -
CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD;
Defendants. NEGLIGENCE; DECLARATORY
RELIEF; DECLARATORY RELIEF;
SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

" EDITH SAUNO,

Cross-Complainant

Vs.

dba as QUALITY PLUMBING and
MARTINA VARGAS, an individual;
and DOES 201 through 300, inclusive,

Cross-Defendants.

ARMANDO VARGAS, an individual 5}

1

CROSS COMFPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
EDITH SAUNO v. ARMANDO VARGAS, Case No. M 89632
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COMES NOW Cross-Complainant, EDITH SAUNO and for causes of action alleges as
follows:

P IES

1. Cross~Complainant EDITH SAUNO is, and at all times herein mentioned, was a
resident of San Benito County, California.

2. Cross-Complainant is ignorant of the true names and capacities of cross-defendants
sued herein as Does 201 through 300, inclusive, and therefore sues said cross-defendants by such
fictitious names. Cross-complainant will amend this cross-complaint to allege their true names
and capacities when ascertained.

3. Cross-Complainant is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times
herein mentioned each of the cross-defendants was the agent, servant, and employee of the
remaining cross-defendams and at alltimes herein mentioned aeting within the course and scope
of said agency and employment and with the permission and consent of the cross-defendants,
and each of them.

4. Cross-Complainant is informed and believes and based upon such information and
belief alleges that each cross-defendant sued herein, including Does 201 through 300, was acting
as the agent, servant, employee, representing partner, and/or joint venturer of each of the other
cross-defendants, and in doing the acts alleged herein, was acting within the course and scope
of such agency and/or employment or other relationship, and/or aided, abetted, cooperated with,
and/or conspired with one another to do the acts alleged herein. Cross-Complainant is further
informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each of the cross-defendants herein gave consent | -
to, ratified, and authorized the acts alleged hersin to each of the remaining cross-defendants.

5. Cross-Defendants ARMANDO VARGAS and MARTINA VARGAS are, and at
all times herein mentioned, were residents of Monterey County, California.

G EGATIONS

6. Beginning in approximately 1999, Edith Sauno (hereinafter ‘Ms. Sauno™) and
Armando Vargas (hereinafter “Mr. Vargas™) entered into a business agreement to operate, run
and own a plumbing business by the name of Quality Plumbing.

2

CROSS COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
EDITH SAUNG v. ARMANDO VARGAS, Case No. M 89632
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7. Although no formal parinership agreement was executed in order to operate
Quality Plumbing, Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno formed a partnership in accordance with the
provisions of Corporation Code § 16202. For all intents and purposes Mr. Vargas and Ms.
Sauno were co-owners of the business, Quality Plumbing, and it was their intention of carrying
on as a business as co-owners for a profit.

8. From the time period of 1999 to the end of 2007, Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno both
contributed money and capitol to Quality Plumbing. As a partial example of Ms. Sauno’s capital
contributions to Quality Plumbing, attached hereto as Exhibit A are copies of checks from Edith
Sauno’s personal checking account to various entities. These checks demonstrate personal
payments made by Ms. Sauno at the creation of Quality Plumbing for various business
necessities, such as obtaining city licenses, fictitious business statement publication, business
signs, office supply equipment, etc.

9. From the time period of 1999 to November of 2007, both Mr. Vargas and Ms.
Sauno had the right of joint participation in the management and control of Quality Plumbing.
Both Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno conducted themselves as co-owners of Quality Plumbing. Both
Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno shared in the profits of Quality Plumbing. Both Mr. Vargas and Ms.
Sauno worked at Quality Plumbing. Both Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno had the authority to
execute a legally binding agreement on behalf of Quality Plumbing,

10.  From the time period of 1999 to November of 2007, both Mr. Vargas and Ms.
Sauno held themselves out to customers, suppliers, vendors, competitors and general public as
co-owners of Quality Plumbing. As only a partial example of this, attached hereto as Exhibit B,
are documents where Ms. Sauno executed binding agreements, bids, and other documents as a
co-owner of Quality Plumbing on behalf of Quality Plumbing.

11.  Onorabout November of 2001 Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno entered into a second
partnership agreement to operate a second business called V&S Enterprises.

12.  Onorabout November 9, 2007, Mr. Vargas and Ms, Sauno agreed to dissolve and
terminate their partnership agreements for the businesses of Quality Plumbing and V & §
Enterprises,

l

CROSS COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
EDITH SAUNO v. ARMANDOC VARGAS, Case No. M 85632
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13, Inconnection with the Quality Plumbing partnership, Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno
prepared and executed a written agreement which called for Mr. Vargas to buy out any and all
ownership interest Ms. Sauno had in Quality Plumbing. A copy of this written agreement is
attached as Exhibit C and incorporated by reference herein. This agreement will be referred to |
as the “Quality Plumbing settlement agreement.” _

14.  The Quality Plumbing settlement agreement called for the parties to: Transfer all
accounts payable to Edith Sauno to Quality Plumbing; Release all accounts payable to Edith
Sauno to Quality Plumbing; Provide written notice of the ownership change to all customers:
Provide written notice of said change to all Vendors; Close all joint bank accounts; Execute a
joint statement of confidentiality; Mr. Vargas acknowledged that Ms. Sauno would retain
ownership ofa 2006 Ford Truck and a Dell laptop computer as partial compensation for interest
in the business relationship; Payment by Mr. Vargas of $370,000 to Edith Sauno; A release of
liability as to all future legal issues for Edith Sauno.

15. The most important part of the seftlement agreement, contained in paragraphs 8
and 9, called for Mr. Vargas to pay Ms. Sauno the tota] sum of $370,000.00. To date, Mr.
Vargas has not paid this sum of money despite repeated requests.

16. OnoraboutNovember9, 2007, Ms. Sauno and Mr. Vargas agreed to dissolve their
other partnership, V&S Enterprises (hereinafter referred to as the “V&S Enterprises settlement
agreement™). A copy ofthe V&S Enterprises settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit
D and incorporated by reference herein. The V&S Enterprises seftlement agreement was
executed in conjunction with the Quality Plumbing settlement agreement, both on November 9,
2008. When the parties signed the V&S Enterprises settlement agreement, V&S Enterprises had
an ownership interest in three pieces of real property, ail located in Salinas, CA. The addresses
of the three pieces of real property are 352 Griffin Street, 28 West Lamar Street and 24 West
Curtis Street.

17.  The V&S Enterprises settlement agreement called for Mr. Vargas to retain any
ownership agreement owned by the partners in the real property located at 352 Griffin Street,
Salinas. The V&S Enterprises seftlement agreement called for Ms. Sauno to retain any
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was fully executed when the grant deeds, to all three pieces of real property were signed and

ownership agreement owned by the partners in the two pieces of real property located at 28 West
Lamar Street and 24 West Curtis Street, both in Salinas.

18.  After the execution of the November 9, 2007 the parties decided to modify and/or
amend the property division set forth in the V&S Enterprises settlement agreement. Specifically,
the parties agreed that Ms. Sauno would take ownership of the two properties located at 28 West
Lamar Street and 352 Griffin Street and Mr. Vargas would take ownership of the real property
located at 24 West Curtis Street. This modification to the V&S Enterprises settlement agreement

notarized by the parties severa] days after the original V&S Enterprises settlement agreement
was signed.

19, A copy of the grant deed in which V&S Enterprises grants all ownership interest |
in the 352 Griffin Street property to Edith Sauno and her husband Alberto Sauno is attached
hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated by reference herein. This grant deed was executed by both
Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno. The property description identifies this piece of real property as
being on Griffin Street.

20. A copy of the grant deed in which V&S Enterprises grants all ownership interest
in the 24 West Curtis Street property to Mr. Vargas and his wife Martina Vargas is attached
hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated by reference herein. This grant deed was executed by both
Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno. The property description identifies this piece of real property as
being on Curtis Street. Furthermore, attached as Exhibit G, and incorporated by reference
herein, is a copy of Preliminary Change of Ownership for the West Curtis Street property. Said
document is signed by Mr. Vargas and clearly identifies the praperty address being transferred
as being 24 West Curtis Street, Sglinas CA 93906,

'21. A copy of the grant deed in which V&S Enterprises grants all ownership interest
in the 28 West Lamar Street property to Edith Sauno and her husband Alberto Sauno is attached
hereto as Exhibit H and incorporated by reference herein. This grant deed was executed by both
Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno.
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22. OnNovember 20, 2008, Mr. Vargas executed the grant deed in which he gave up
all ownership interest in the real property located at 352 Griffin Street, Salinas, CA. Since
January of 2008, neither Mr. Vargas or Quality Plumbing, have made any mortgage payments
for the property located at 352 Griffin Street, Salinas, CA. Any all such mortgage payments
have been made by Ms. Sauno. Mr. Vargas has also not paid any rent for his ongoing physical
possession of the premises of the real property which is located at 352 Griffin Street, Salinas,
CA.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
[Breach of Contract - As to Armando Vargas Only]

23.  Cross-Complainant refers to and incorporates herein by reference as though fully
set forth at length herein paragraphs 1-22 above.

24, On or about November 9, 2007, in Salinas, Monterey County, California, Mr.
Vargas and Ms. Sauno entered into a written agreement to terminale any financial and/or
ownership interest that Ms, Sauno had in Quality Plumbing. This agreement has previously been
identified as the Quality Plumbing settlement agreement, a copy of which has already been
identified as being attached as Exhibit C.

25.  Ms. Sauno has performed all conditions, covenants, and promises requiréd on its
part to be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the settlement agreement.

26.  Since the date of the execution of the settlement agreement, Mr. Vargas breached
the settlement agreement by failing to pay Ms. Sauno the amount of $370,000.00 or any sums
whatsoever,

27.  As aresult of the breach of the settlement agreement by Mr, Vargas, Ms. Sauno
has been damaged in an amount equaling $370,000, plus any and all applicable interest.

WHEREFORE, Cross-Complainant prays for Jjudgment against the cross-defendants,
and each of them, as hereinafter set forth below.

i
1
i
6
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
[Dissolution of Partaership, Accounting & Appointment
of Receiver - As to Armando Vargas Only)

28.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-27 above.

29.  On or about 1999, Cross-Complainant and Cross-Defendant entered info an oral
partnership agreement in Salinas, Monterey County, California, for the purpose of carrying on
a plumbing contfractor business, under the name of Quality Plumbing, The partnership's:
principal place of business is located in Salinas, Monterey County, California. The partnership
has conducted the aforementioned business from that time.

30.  Cross-Complainanthas performed all conditions, covenants, and promises required
1o be performed by her in accordance with the terms and conditions of the partnership agreement.

31.  Since the commencement of the partnership, disagreements and disputes have
arisen between Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno regarding matters of policy in the operation of the
partnership business. On or about November of 2007, Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno mutually
decided to end their partnership and business relationship in Quality Plumbing by having Mr.
Vargas buy out any and all interest that Ms. Sauno had in Quality Plumbing.

32.  Cross-Complainant is entitled to dissolution of the partnership by court decree,
pursuant to Corporations Code Section 16801(5), in that Mr. Vargas has engaged in conduct
relating to partnership business that makes it not reasonably practicable to carry on the business
in the partnership.

33.  Mr. Vargas is in possession of the partnership books, assets, and accounts. As a
result, the amount of partnership assets and liabilities is unknown to Ms. Sauno and cannot be
ascertained without an accounting of profits and losses that occurred during the operation of the
partnership business.

34.  The original partership agreement provides that the division of profits is to be
split evenly as between the parties. |

7
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- 35, Mr. Vargas has failed and refused, and continues to refuse to settle accounts and
divide partnership assets and liabilities with Ms. Sauno.

36.  Unless areceiver is appointed by the court to take possession of, care for, manage,
and operate the partnership assets and property, such property and assets are in danger of being
lost, removed, or materially destroyed, in that Mr. Vargas is in control of the partnership
business, and was and is applying partnership funds to his own use, in excess of his interest in
the partership business.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
[Breach of Partnership Agreement - As to Armande Vargas Ouly)

37.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though flly set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-36 above.

38, Onorabout 1999, Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno entered into a partnership agreement
in Salinas, Monterey County, California, for the purpose of carrying on a plumbing contractor
business, under the name of Quality Plumbing. The partnership's principal place of business is
located in Salinas, Monterey County, California. The partnership has conducted the
aforementioned business from that time.

39.  Ms. Sauno has performed all conditions, covenants, and promises required to be |
performed on her part in accordance with the terms and conditions of the partnership/business
agreement.

40.  Onorabout November of 2007, Mr. Vargas breached the partnership contract by
repudiating the existence of the partnership and denying Ms. Sauno’s interest in the partnership
business and partnership assets, and by converting partnership assets to his own use.
Furthermore, Mr. Vargas has also failed to pay Ms. Sauno any funds or money for her interest
in the partnership. |

4l.  Asaproximateresult of Mr. Vargas® breach of the partnership contract, Ms. Sauno
has suffered damage in that she contributed significant capitol, Iabor, business skill and other
assets 1o the partnership business. Furthermore, she contributed services in management of the
partnership business, with a value of in an amount to be determined. Ms. Sauno has also lost

&
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profits and continues to lose profits that would have been earned by Quality Plumbing but for
Mr.'Vargas’ breach, in an amount fo be detenmined.
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
[Breach of Fiduciary Dﬁty - As to Armando Vargas Only]

42.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-41 above.

43.  Byintentionally repudiating the existence of'the partnership for Quality Plumbing
and denying Ms. Sauno’s interest in the partnership business, and by converting partnership
assets to his own use, Mr, Vargas has breached the duty of care imposed by Corporations Code
Section 16404(c) to the partnership and to Ms. Sauno.

44.  As aproximate result of Mr. Vargas® breach of his fiduciary duty of care to the
partnership, Ms, Sauno has suffered damage in that she contributed significant capitol, labor,
business skill and other assets to Quality Plumbing. Ms. Sauno also contributed services in
management of the parmership business with a value of in an amount to be determined. Ms.
Sauno has also lost profits and continues to lose profits that would have been earned by Quality
Plumbing but for Mr. Vargas’ breach of his fiduciary duty, all in an amount to be determined.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION |
[Conversion - As to Armando Vargas Only)

45.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by referen&e as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-44 above.

46. At all times herein mentioned, and in particular on or about the years of 1999 to
November 0f 2007, Ms. Sauno was a partner/owner at the time property and assets were acquired
by Quality Plumbing, and still is, an owner, and was, and still is, entitled to the possession of the
following property: A percentage of the business interest in Quality Plumbing. Additionally,
Ms. Sauno is entitled to a percentage of any and all revenue, income, goodwill accounts
receivable and other financial asﬁets belonging to Quality Plumbing from the date of creation of

Quality Plumbing to the present time, all in an amount according to proof.
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47.  Asaproximateresult of Mr. Vargas’ conversion ofthe above-mentioned property,
Ms. Sauno has failed to receive a percentage of Quality Plumbing and/or any all business
revenue, to Ms. Sauno’s damage in the sum according to proof.

48.  In doing the acts herein alleged, Mr. Vargas acted with oppressmn, fraud, and
malice and Ms. Sauno is entitled to punitive damages

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
[Actual Fraud - As to Armando Vargas Only]

49.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-48 above.

50. By entering into the partnership/ business agreement to form Quality Plumbing Mr.
Vargas promised that Ms. Sauno that they would share equally in the ownership of the
partnership business and assets and in the profits and losses of the partnership business.

51.  Atthe time Mr. Vargas made the promise to Ms. Sauno, he had no intention of
performing that promise.

52.  The promise was made by Mr. Vargas with the intent to induce Ms. Sauno to
contribute her time, money, capitol, business skills labor and other services to Quality Plumbing
from which he could gain profits and benefits for himself.

53.  Ms. Sauno, at the time the promise was made and at the time Ms. Saumo took the
actions herein alleged, was ignorant of Mr. Vargas’ secret intention not to perform and could not,
inthe exercise of reasonable diligence, have discovered Mr. Vargas® secret intention. In reliance
on Mr. Vargas® promises, Ms. Sauno contributed her time, money, capitol, business skills labor
and other services to Quality Plumﬁing. If Ms. Sauno had known of Mr. Vargas® actual
intentions, she would not have taken that action.

54. Asaproximate result of Mr. Vargas® fraud and the facts alleged in this complaint,
Ms. Sauno was induced to, and did, contribute capitol, labor, skill, and other valuable services
ta Quality Plumbing with a value in an amount to be determined.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
[Constructive Fraud - As to Armando Vargas Oaly]

10
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§5.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-54 gbove.

56. By virtue of the partnership/business agreement, the relationship between Ms.
Sauno and Mr. Vargas was fiduciary in nature. Mr. Vargas théreby owed Ms. Sauno the
ﬁ&uciary duties of loyalty and care, and the obligation to conduct Quality Plumbing in good faith
and fair dealing. Because Ms, Sauno’s confidence in Mr. Vargas® integrity caused her to entrust
him with the authority to act for the partnership, a confidential relationship existed at all times
herein mentioned between them.

57. Mr. Vargas breached his fiduciary duties to Ms. Sauno and violated the
relationship of trust and confidence by agreeing to buy our her interest for the sum of $370,00,
by then excluding Ms. Sauno from her interests and assets in Quality Plumbing and by securing
an advantage over Ms. Sauno by misleading her to her prejudice.

58.  Ms. Sauno placed confidence in and relied on Mr. Vargas until on or about the
beginning of 2008, when she discovered Mr. Vargas® acts committed in breach of his fiduciary
duties. Unti] the beginning of 2008, Ms. Sauno had reasonably relied on Mr. Vargas in view of
théir relationship as partners and co-owners..

59.  Asaresult of Mr. Vargas’ fraud as herein alleged, Ms. Sauno has been damaged
in an amount according to proof.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
[Negligence - As to Armando Vargas Only]

60.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-59 above. _

61.  As co-owner of Quality Plumbing and V&S Enterprises, Mr. Vargas owed Ms.
Sauno a duty of care to refrain from actions which would hurt their joint business interests.

62.  Mr. Vargas breached his duty to Ms. Sauno when he negligently used partnership
assets and money for his own personal use. _

63. As a direct and proximate result of Mr. Vargas’ negligence, Ms. Sauno was
damaged in an amoumnt according to proof.

1t
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NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{Complaint for Declaratory Relief - As to Armando Vargas Only]
64. Cross—Complaihant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-63 above. |
65. ° Anactual controversy has arisen and now exists between Cross-Complainant Edith
Sauno, and Cross-Defendants Armando Vargas and Martina Vargas, conceming theirrespective
rights and duties in connection with the Quality Plumbing seftlement agreement which has
already been identified as being aftached hereto as Exhibit C. Edith Sauno contends that the
Quality Plumbing settlement ﬁgreement is valid, binding and as result that Armando Vargas
.owes Edith Sauno funds pursuant to said agreement. Whereas Mr. Vargas and Martina Vargas
dispute these contentions and contends that they do not have any duty to perform the conditions
set forth in the Quality Plumbing settlement agreement .
66.  Ms. Sauno desires a judicial determination of the party’s rights and duties under
the Quality Plumbing settlement agreement .
67. A judicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time under the
circumstances in order that the parties may ascertain their rights and duties.
68. Edith Sauno will suffer legal determent if the Quality Plumbing settlement
agreement is held to be not enforceable. |
TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
[Complaint for Declaratory Relief - As to Both Parties]
69.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-68 above.
70.  Anactual contmvérsy has arisen and now exists between Cross-Complainant Edith
Sauno, and Cross-Defendants Armando Vargas and Martina Vargas, concerning their respective
rights and duties in connection with the V&S settlement agreement which is aftached hereto és
Exhibit D. This Exhibit calls for the division of three pieces of real property in Salinas, CA by
| the parties.

12
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71.  Ms. Sauno contends that while the agreement was valid it was modified by a

.Subsequent agreement by the parties in that the parties agreed to keep different pieces of real

property than those initially agreed upon in the V&S settlement agreement. Under Civil Code
§ 1698, Ms. Sauno contend that this was a valid oral modification that was then executed by the
éigning of the subsequent thee grant deeds by the parties. Alternatively or in addition, Ms.
Sauno contends that under Civil Code § 1698, there was a valid written modification and the
written modification was the executed grant deeds for the three pieces of real property referenced
in V&S seftlement agreement. Whereas Mr. Vargas and Martina Vargas dispute Ms. Sauno’s
contentions and contend that there was no-subsequent modification of the V&S settlement
agreement and that Mr. Vargas was somehow “tricked” or misled by Ms. Sauno to sign grant
deeds which was contrary to his desired intent.

72. Ms. Sauno desires a judicial determination of the party’s rights and duties under
Bxhibit D.

73. A judicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time under the
circumstances in order that the parties may ascertain their rights and duties.

74.  Any determination of the rights and duties under Exhibit D will affect the
ownership rights for three pieces of real property in Salinas, Monterey County, CA.

75.  Assuch, Ms. Sauno will suffer legal determent if said Exhibit D is held to be not
enforceable. '

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
[Complaint for Specific Performance - As to Armando Vargas Only]

76.  Cross-Complainant incorporates herein by reference as though fully set forth at
length herein paragraphs 1-75 above, | .

77.  On or about November 6f 2007, at Salinas, Monterey County, California, Ms.
Saunoand Mr. Vargas entered into the Quality Plumbing settlement agreement, a copy of which
is attached as Exhibit C and incdrporated by reference herein.

78.  The consideration set forth in the Quality Plumbing settlement agreement was the
fair and reasonable value of Mr. Vargas® purchasing or buying out any and all ownership interest

13
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that Edith Saunohad in the Monterey County business Quality Plumbing. The Quality Plumbing
setflement agreement is, as to Mr. Vargas, is both just and reasonable.

79.  Ms. Sauno has performed all reasonable conditions, covenants, and promises
required by her on her part to be performed in accordancé with the terms énd conditions of the
contract shown in Quality Plurnbing settlement agreement.

80. Mr. Vargas has failed and refused, and continues to fail and refuse, to perform the
conditions of the Quality Plumbiﬁg settlement agreement on his part in that he has failed to pay
the consideration due and owing to Ms. Saune.

81. For the reasons stated herein, Ms. Sauno has no adequate iegal remedy and
demands specific performance of fhe contract terms of the Quality Plumbing settlement
agreement;

WHEREFORE, Ms. Sauno prays for judgment against Mr. Vargas as follows:

1. For compensatory damages in an amount according to proof, with interest thereon
at the legal rate.
2. For exemplary and punitive damages in an amount according to proof;

3. For damages in the amount of $370,00, plus interest;

4. For an order that the partnership be dissolved;

5. For an accounting of Quality Plumbing from the beginning of Quality Plumbing
in 1999 to the present date, that the account be settled between Mr. Vargas and Ms. Sauno, and
that Ms. Sauno have judgment against Mr. Vargas for whatever sums may be found dve and
owing to her under the accounting;

6. For the appointment of a receiver to take over management and control of Quality
Plumbing property and assets, to wind up partnership affairs, to control partnership business until
winding up is completed, and to keep partnership assets until their division between the partners;

7. For costs of suit herein incurred;

g, For attorney fees;

9. For payment of reasonable back rent for Mr, Vargas’ ongoing physical possession
of Ms. Sauno’s real property located at 352 Griffin Street in Salinas; and

14
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10.  For any other and further relief as the court may deem proper.

Dated: April 3, 2008
THE BIEGEL LAW FIRM

By: WM

Lagirence . Biegel
Jdseph A. Cisneros
Attorneys for Edith and Alberto Sauno
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VERIFICATION
I, Fdith Sauno, am the Cross-Complainant and Defendant in the above-entitled
proceeding. Thaveread the foregoing VERIFYED CROSS COMPLAINT FORDAMAGES
and know the contents thereof. The same is THe of my own knowledge, except as to those
matters that ave therein alleged on information and belief, and as to those matters, 1 believe it 10
be true. |
T declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. .
‘ Dated: April 3, 2008 é&::D Cam )

“Edith Sauno
Cross-Complainant and Defendant
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MONTEREY COUNTY
QFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK
240 CHURCH ST
SALINAS, CA 93901

(408)755-5450

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS

To complete your Fictitious Business Name (FBN) filing, you ate required to do the following (Business &
Professions Code section 17917 and Government Code section 6064):

1. Publish the statement, Abandonment, or Withdrawal in adjudicated newspaper of general circulation in
Monterey County. Adjudicated newspapers that are anthorized to publish legal notices in Monterey County
are listed on the reverse side of these instructions. :

a. The first date of publication must be within 30 days of the date the document was filed as shown by the
file stamp in the upper, right-hand comer of the document, Go 1o the neWspAper early in the 30-day
period so the newspaper has enough lead time to begin publication by the 30° day, Verify with the
newspaper the first date the FBN document will be Published, in order to ensure that the publication will
begin within the required 30-day time period.

b. The statement must be published once & week for four consecutive weeks, with a least five days
between each publication date, not counting the actual dates published. '

'¢. The newspaper selected should be one that cireulates in the area whers fhe business is to be conducted.

d. Read the newspaper publication on the fiyst day that it appears in the newspaper to DS that it 18
correct and to verify the four publication dates. If necessary, contact the newspaper to correct the
publication, 1fa correction is necessary, the first date of the corrected publication must be within the
required 30-day time period. )

2. File the proof of publication with the County Clerk. The Proof of publication is an affidavit from the
newspaper showing that the Statement, Abandonment, or Withdrawal was published on the four
publication dates indicated. '

a. The proof of publicatibn must be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days of the last (fourth)
date of publication, This is the vegistraunt’s responsibility. County Clerk office hours are
Monday through Friday, 8:00 am. t0 4:00 p.m. :

pb. The proof of publication may be mailed to the County Clerk at the address shown abave, as long
as it will arrive within the 30-day time period. Check with your newspaper = some newspapers mail a
copy of the proof of publication to the County Clerk’s Office as a courtesy 1o their customers; however, -
the registrant is still responsible for ensuring that this proof is filed with the County clerk in a timely
manner. 1fboth the registrant and the newspaper file a proof of publication, the second one received
will be discarded.

. We recommend that, after 15 days following the fourth publication date, you call our office at
(408)755-5450 to verify that the proof of publication has been filed. This will allow sufficient time o
ensure that filing occurs within the 30-day time peried.

NOTE: The Business & Professions code requires the FBN Statement, Abandonment, and Withdrawal
to be published and the proof of publication to fled within the time guidelines listed above. If
these reqnived time guidelines are not met, the County Clerk’s Office will not file the proof
of publication and the FEN filing will not be complete. A complete FBN filing will require
refiling and republishing. '
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Jozseph F. Pitta
Honterey LDounty
Clerhk
BAf16/99 11:49:28

mmﬂmwﬁw # 17618
Wykshn D WEB9IGB16R1
File # F-BBREY3E733

Ficktitious Fusiness Hames

Public

BHLITY PUHBTHE

Feres $20. 85
#3% TOTAL 2A, 88
Cash 2. 8968

PLEGYE XEEP TWIS RECEIPT FOR REFERENCE
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= : PRUPUSAL
w? ot g H
v QUALITY PLUMBING Propesai No. RRCADIA
1319 BURTON AVE - GILROY
SATINAS, CA 93901 SheetNo. 1 OF 2
831) 905-11 41 ‘
( Date 03/22/99
Proposal Submitted To Wark To Be Performad At
Name ARCADTA DEVELOPMENT ' Street ARCADTA GILROY
Sireet 1200 B. HAMILTON AVE SULTE 21 2 City__GILROY CALIFORNIA Stats
City. CAMBEL, - Pate of Plans -
State CALIFDRNIA 950 08 Architect
Telephene Number, (408) 371-0500 .

We hersby propose to furnish tha materials and perform the labor necessary far the completion of

ABS PIPE FOR WASTE & ENTS, COPPRR PIPE TYPE T 708 POLABLE WATER,

BLACK STEEL PIPE FOR GAS. ,

SEWER LINE NO MORE THAN 30 FEET .LONG AND 5 FEET DEEP,
— WATER LINE NO MORE THAN 30 FRET LONG AND 24" DEEP.

NOT INCLUDED WATER HEATER FLUES, FIRE BFTNELRR HOOR UPS AND

WASHING MACHINE PANS. ; .

TIXTURE LIST: OEE ATTAC_I%ED SHERT

e et 1)) - 3 Wby |

TTAN 501 57,845.00  -=§— orY =

PLAN 502 $8,525.00 Y - = - aoers ., —
PLAN 503  $8560.00 RN & e o G AWy
PLAN 504 $8,1720.90 Y z %@Sb - CHrgr ~
PLAN 505 $9,012.00 Iran- = GanZ. > GOHD. =

it

Al materigl i guaranteed fo be as gpecified, and tfe. above work to be performed 0 accordance Wwith the drawings

and  specificstions  submittec  for shove work and completed in 2 substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of
‘ : : Dolflars (§

with paymenis to be made as follows

40% ROUGH IN 40% TOP OUT 20% FINISH

4y alteration or deviarion from shova apecificatians involving Exird Goata Reapactfully submitted E z E Q gg@&__&; i ig‘i ,igj M { | 5@"‘"

will be: exacutsd only wpen written ondar, and wil| bacorme an axtra charge
Wi anc above e estimate, Al sgeementd aontingent upon strikes, acai-

ients, ar delays keyond our control. por_ QUALITY PLUMBING _._

Nate — This proposal may be withdrawn
30

warrr
e —r”

by us if not accepted within days

e —Liim

ACCERTANCE OF PROPOSAL

e above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactery and are hereby accepted. You are autharized ‘o do the work as specified.
spyrnents will be made as outlined above, : ' ‘

Signature

late ; : Signature

e [T
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QUALITY PLUMBING

1319 BURTON AVE
SALINAS, CA 83801
Phone (831)751-9778 Fax (§31)7567-1483

Nz ARCADIA DEVELOPMENT ; Phoua; 408 371-0500
IBtreet 1500 E. HAII_.TDN AVE SUITE 212 : Juh Name LIONSCREEK I1
CAMBELL * Htreet -

'Wa hareby subrit specifications and setimate fcqir: _
lapS PIPE FOR WASTE & VENTS, COPPER PIPE TYPE L FOR POTABLE WATER AND BLACK
{STEEL PIPE FOR GAS. CAST IRON FIPE FOR SECOND FLOOR WASTE LINE AND DROPS 90 ONLY.
lsEWER LINE NO MORE THAN 30 FEET LONG AND § FEET DEFF.
L WATER LINE NO MORE THAN 30 FEET LONG AND 24 INCHES DEEP.
INOT INCLUDED WATER HEATER FLUES, FIRE SPRINKLER HOOK UPS AND WASHING MACHINE
lOR A/C UN(T PANS. GAS TG FIREPLACE AND PRYER INCLUDED
lecTURE LIST PER ATTACHED SHEETS. |
PRICES PLAN 501 $8775.00 " PLAN 504 $9850,00

PLAN 502 $9255.00  PLAN 505 §6242.00

PLAN 503 $8480.00 © PLAN 205 $8125.00

s el — o —. ‘. _.___.‘,
T ——— - 7 o

T ratang) 1& guarantoed (o Do &8 spuciied and the BBGVE WOk 10-be performed In acco! gance with e
drawings and spacifications submitted for sbove work and completed ina substantial workmanlike manner

or the sum of : _ &

with payment to be made as follows ;

40% ROUGH N 40% TOP QUT 20% FINISH

llany alteration or devistion from the above specifications Invelving extra eost, will be exacuted upon viFittan

ordars, and will bacoma an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contigent upon girlkes,
laceident or delays bayond our control. This prapasa) subject to acceptance within 30. daysand is
old thereafter at the option of the undersigned. ‘ ‘

© " ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOBAL
|The ahove prices, specifications and conditions are hereby accapted, You aré authorized to do the work
as spacified. Payment will be made a8 outiined above. .

IACCEPTED: . Signature
DATE, Slgnature

e — e — Y

,__,__."_w____,_____..—,_._.._____.,_,,_.,_,____.-,_.—-——-—-’——--.-
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M

KITCHEN SINK
KITCHEN SINK FAUCET
GARBAGE DISPOSER

ROMAN TUB

ROMAN TUB FAUCET
SHOWER PAN

SHOWER VALVE & TRIM
LAV

LAV FAUCET

WATER CLOSET

WATER CLOSET SEAT

LAUNDRY TRAY
LAUNDRY TRAY FAUCET

WATER HEATER

FIXTURE LIST

NORRIS 834-R
PP34-11C
WHIRLAWAY 291PC

HYDRO SWIRL TWILLIGHT

PP QT6-BCMB

FLORESTONE

PP 0X8-010A/ RB9-7CMB-R89-986/ SGL-80PC
STERLING 442008/ 442004 |
PP H49-BCMB/ H43-X8BC-15-81PC
STERLING 402215/ 402015

BEMIS 500D/ 1500D

FLORESTONE SR3
H71-111

AMERICAN 50 GALLONS
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o Argadia Development
1500 E. Hamitton Suite 212
Camnbell, CA 95008-0835
| (408) 371-0500

- May 3, 1999

NI Armanda Vargas
Ms. Edith Sanchez
Quality Plumbing
1318 Burion Ave.
salinas, CA 93901

Dear Armando and Edith,

Congratulations on your new vantufe, It is nice to he working togsther againt

Enclosed please find two copies bf our contract for Lions Creek 1| Subdivision in Gilroy.
Please sign the Cover Page and nitial all other pages of the_contract. _Q!jeck part 3 for
accuracy and initial, After this is c:pmplate, please retum bottt signed and initizled caples for
exacuition. We will forward a fully gxecuted copy {0 you.

Blease call with any questions.

Sincersly,

ﬁlﬂ

. Project Manager
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srmconézm ACT AGREEMENT RECEIVED
O MAY 1 7 1999
(COVERPAGE ARCADIA

Project: Lipns Creek. Subds ision/Gi (1A/500 Series.

This Agreement (herein “Subconéraﬁt") is made t,{s_lZ@SE]} day ?f Sf‘l:gnl, 1999, b‘% ;nd henlzeenb
iy - ey heontractor") for work 10 o€

a

M@E@M@LQQ.("CMW@N“),; andiGHEETR gl s
performed on the Project referenced hesejn. e T

The following are hereby made parts of ttua agreement:

PART 1 . Pricing )
PART 2 Scape of Work
PART 3 . Tnformation
PART 4 ' Coniract Provisions

PART 3 Safety Regulations

N WITNESS WHERECF, the parties iwreto have executed 'ghis subcontraoi; for themsetves, theis
heirs, eXecutors, administrators, successors and assigns as of the date first above written. -

Arcadia Dévelopment Co. (‘CONTRACTOR?),
'a California corporation ‘ :

| Oyality Plumbing (“SUBCONTRACTOR”)

\ @ '

By
Bdiih Sanchez/Co-Owner
.:ﬁ—*: o [Q _q 9
Date
COVER PAGE :
D5/13/99 b

OATRACY\Gilsey Contracts\Quality Pluwibing nf
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11/9/2007 : '
From: Edith Sauno
To: Armanda Vargas
1) Transfer all accounts payable under Bdith Sauno m Quality Plambing.

2} Release of all accounts payable under Edith Saunp's name to
Armando Vargas.

3) Written notice 0 all Customers.

4) Written notice te all Vendorg.

5} Closing of joint hank accounts.

6) Execute Signed statement of confidentality mﬁ;ian Edith Sauno & Armando Vargas DBA

Quality Plumbing concerning all business relationt.

7) Armnando Vargas acknowledgemet m writing thatf BEdith Sauno will retain pwnership
of 2006 Ford Pick up, License #7X88537, and Diell laptop camputer paid for by
Cuality Plumbing as partial compensation for Bijginess Relationship.

8} Check Compesation Payments of

8 x $2000.00 : §  15,000.00
Vehicle and Insurance payment 4 2,000.00
Health Insurance payment : $ 2,000.00

& 20,000,00

0) Final Payment Agreement of $350,000.00 betwaéen Armanda Vargas & Edith Sauno executed by
Lombardo & Gilles Law Offices.
Release of Liability of all future legal matters ar}; to any Job Contracts, Legal Documents,
Signed by Edith Saunp as Owner, Controller oy Office Manager.

/%Wﬁ#ﬂé Mdfvi’c«g ' %w'a\%m_&g

ARMANDO VARGAS EDITH SAUNO

[ GLo7 || 04 adl7

DATE i ' DATE
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[ : [
V & S Enterprises :

1) Dissolution of Partnership

2] Closing of Bank Accounts

3) Release of Property ownership and ioans
Armande will retain 352 Griffin Street

Edith will retain 28 W. Lamar Street.
& 24 W. Curtis Street

d:/%ﬁ:"‘fa&"(é) %fji% .- o e AN THAND

ARMANDO VARGAS . | EDITH SAUNO
st |- 0G- AT
" DATE ' DATE
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o . ] E . ( ‘
RECORDING REQUESTED L. stephen L. Vagnini CRSUSY
. ' ; Monterey County Recarder 1173872007
' Recordad at the request of 14:28:47
Order #: Fller '
APN #: 8%33:9401;1012_1022 DOCUMENT: 207089925 Tities: 1/ Pages: 3
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TQ L Fees....  14.08
u . Taxes. ..
Alberto H. & Edith R. Sauno Other. .. 2.89
224 Paseo Gularte AMT PAID  $16.08@
San Juan Bautista, CA 95045 ;

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINF FOR RECORDERS USE

PARTNERSHIP éirant Deed

The undersigned grantar(s) declare(s): !

Documentary transfer tax is $0.00 Disolution of Partnership

(X) computed on full vajue of property conveyed, or

( ) computed on full value less of fiens and encuphbrances remalning at tima of sale,
( ) Unincorporatad area: (X) City of Salinas -

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which s hereby acknowledged,
V&S Enterprises, A California General Partnership

hereby GRANT(S) to ‘
Edith R, Sauno and Alberto H. Sauna, Wife and H Lsband as Jaint Tenants

that property in City of Salinas, Monteray County; State of California, described as:
See "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof,

Mall Tax Statements to _ Grantee at addrass above

Date _Novermber 16, 2007 ' '@/\,a\ . "F‘_;)M\,O

Edith R. Saune, Partner

i

steof  California

County of Monharsey E '
on Novepnber 20,2007 hqsfqre me, YMﬂdl‘é M"ﬂ" & @5’
Gladys Jimenez Aledre P Armando Varaas, Pariner —
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appearer
RAith B, Sappno and Armando Vargas , PARTNERS

o S o v i i LALL e bt S w8 T T T o vy vy —m anm aan

———————————————————————————— [ arr v —
personally known to me (or proved o me on the basigiof ) . o
Satistactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are R T
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me g SLADYA Ms,\;;“ﬁ‘{“gg‘-;;: o

that he/she/they executed the same In hisfher/their autherized #1430108 ¥

¢apacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) onithe B2 - Sl &

instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which ; A Rray Loyt -

the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument. i o AR, B gae don Q‘j' " ﬂm&
: 0 5 AR TN 3], 8

o ;?:-SJJTH:MN{EQ!WM‘?. 1
e

WITNESS my hand anghofficial seal. :

Signature ,A’w ATl
Name ~ Glgpdys ﬁmenet/ Ale »
Y (fyped or printed) * !
et : {Thi= area for offigial notarlal seal)

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
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. tertain real praperty sitvate, -:i.yi.u , ‘and being in the Rancho El Bausal, within the

carporate limits of the City of Balinaw, in the County of Nomtevey, prate Lo} 5 _
Californis, being a part of thap certain 23.3 acye tract of land cotveyed from B. Mae
pelle Chase Holaday to California Rodso Iog., & Corporation by Deed dated dune i,
1944 and recorded in Volume 1067, official Records, at Page 13, faid part being
particularly described in raycels ¥ and II below:

m:u

seginning at a point in the Westerly line of Griffin Street, as widened to &0 feet by
Depd From California Rodeo Ing., & Corporation t@ Falinad, a Wymicipal Corporaticn
dated May 11, 1950 and yecoyded in Volume 1321 of Otficial Records, at Page €5, From
wvhich point the Southeast corngr of that certain 1.0629 acTo tragt of Jland conveyed
fvom B, Mas Belle Chase Holaday to William Q. Hall, ek ux,'by pesd dated Jue 21,
1848 and recorded in' Volume 10§ of Official Records, st Fage 256, bears along said
ctrest 1ins, BGrth 3% 39 1/2 West, 240 Feer distant and runniog thencs from said

point. of beginning along gaid m:met: lire,

(1) 8. 3% 38 3/2¢ E., 100 fesk; thencs leave said street line and ruming
{2) S§. 86* 31 1/2* W., A4F fmfpw thence

(%) W. 3¢ 33 1/2* W., 00 f&a‘%;'ﬂmce

(%) W. 86% 21 1/3" B., 225 r.uq;r. to the place of deginning.

Cournes ALl Troe. .

PRECEL IX:

' ; widaged to 60 fest by
Beginning ot a point in the Wephterly 1ine of Gxugm BLYEEL, o2&
" peed from Califomia Rodeo Inc., a Corporaticn te ‘Salinas, a wunicipal Corporation

dated May 11, 1950 and recorded in Voluma 1231 of afficial Recoxds, at Page &5, from
which podint the southeast cornpy of that certain 1.0633% acve tract of land cuwveyed
from §. Mae Belle Chase Beladay to Wililan G. Hall, et ux, ky Deod duted Juls 2L,
1948 and recorded in volume 10R% of Official pecorda, at Page 256, bears along aai?
tcest line, North 3@ 38 1/2' ., 190fset dlatant and along sald street ling, H. 3
38 172" W., 180 feet digtaps; gnd yunning thence from gald poimt of berinning along
gald street line,

[1} &. 3* 3 3j2¢ R., 50 faat;:f; thence leave said atreet line and Tunning

{a) 8. 86 21 1/3* W., 225 faet; thence

{3} 8. 3° 38 3/a¢ E., 100 fegh; thence

(6) 8. 86° 31 1/2' W., 25 feet; thence

IS} N, 3* 38 1/2° W., 150 f«ét; thance

(6) W. 86 21 1/3' B., 250 mar. ro the place of beégluning.

TR SO 0

-
w
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RECCORDING REQUESTFE. X | (

! S8tephen L. Vagnini CRSUSY
| Moenterey County Recorder i 1/308/2887
Recorded at the request of 14:28:47
Order #: P Filer

APN #: 003-381-011

i L POCUMENT: 2007089926 Titles: 1/ Pages: 2

WHEN RECORDED MAILTQ - ¢
: Fees. .., I1.88
Armando & Martina Vargas . Taxes . .
352 Griffin Street ; Other.. | 2,98
Salinas, CA 93501 AMT PAID  $13.0@

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS LISE
PARTNERSHIP [ Grant Deed

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s): - »
Documentary transfer tax is $0.00 Pisalution of Partnership

(X) computed on full value of property conveyegl, or

( ) computed on full value less of liens and encumbrances remalning at time of sale.

{ ) Unincorporated area: (X) City of Salinap
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recaipt of Which is hereby acknowledged,
V&S Enterptises, A Califorrla General Partnership

hereby GRANT(S) to I
Armando Vargas and Martina Vargas, hushand :r:md wife as Joint Tenants

that property in City of Salinas, Monteray Counf:y, State of California, described as:
See "Exhiblt A" attached hereto and made a payt hereof.

Mail Tax Statements to _Grantee at address abc:ire

e o | T N TN

! Edith R. Saung, Panmer

State of _CALYFORNIA !

County of _MONTERFY ST /
on November 20,2007 befare me, Vidse '“CQ
Gladys Jimenez ALS8gré i Armando Vargas, Partner

a Notary Public in and for sald State, personally appearad
Bdith R.Sauno and Armando Va

s ARTNERS

| personally known ta me (gr proved to me on the basls of
sntisfactory evidence) to be the persan(s) whose nama(s) Isfare
aubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same In hisfher/thelr authorlzed .
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thelr signature(s) pn the BT hmwglute - Collania
Instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf : of which Tl & + Tty i
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. : LT e Ao B mian ) 30, 2070

B R g G, e S L iy

WITNESS my hand aﬁe cial seal. : :
Signature N @(,/7 “"/YZL’/-? %
Name i | "
(typed or printad) L
|FTSIS-140 B/04 ' {Thig area for officlal notaral seal

"MATL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
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THAT PORTION OF LOT A, AS @
THAT CHRTAIN MAP ENTITLED,
RANCHO EL SAUSAL, MOWTEREY
JUNE 4, 1935 IN THE OFFICE

TRy
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EXHIBIT "A"
AL DESCRIPTION

AID LOT IS SHOWN AND DESIGNATED ON
NATRPORT HOMES TRACT", A PART OF
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA FILED FOR RECORD
OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID

COUNTY, IN VOLUME 3 OF MAPE, "CITIES AND TOWNSY, AT PAGE 99,

DESCRIBED AS 'POLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF . SAID LOT A IN THE NORTRERN'

LINE OF CURTIS STREET, AS SHOWN ON THE MAR AROVE REFERRED TO;

THENCE

80° 59/ W. ALONG SATD NORTHERN LINE OF CURTIS STREET,

125_FEET; THENCE LEAVING CURTIS STREET

(2) N. 8° 55’ W., 78.25 FEET; THENCE

(3) N. BO® 59' E., 19.5 FEET; THENCE

(4 N, B8° 55’ W., 43 FEET
THENCE : :

(5) M. BO® 59’ E., ALONG §
105.5 FRET TO THE NORTHEAS

TO THE NORTHERN LINE OF SAID LOT A;

ATH NORTHERN LINE OF SAID LOT A;

[ERN CORNER OF SAID 1OT A; THENCE

() S. 8%, 55’ E., ALONG THE EASTERN LINE OF SAID LOT A, 12l.35
FEET TO THE BOINT OF BEGTNNING. - . |

A.P.N.: 003-381-011

. 31/3b
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J0E-502+A (FRONT) RV, 3 (-5} . i ‘
PRELIMINARY CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP REP(, i t FOR RECORDER'S LISE ONLY

To be c’c"«mpléuad by transferse (buyer) prior te transfer of subject property i a';mrdance with Sertlon 480.3 of the Reveriuz and
Taxatlon Codle. A Preliminzry Change of Cwaership Report must be fled wiif enen conveyante 1 the County Recorder's office for
the county whena the property Is logated; this particular form may be waed [n alf =R counties of California

THIS REPORT 15 NOT A PUBLIC ng' CUMENT

SELLER/TRANSFEROR; V & & ENTERPRISES A CALIFORNIA GENERAL DARTHNERSHIP
BUYER/TRANSFEREE: ARMANDO & MARTINA VARGAS '
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(SY: 003-381-011 : .
PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION: {PfropAdd} 24 W. EURTIS STREET

: {PropCitySeteZin} SALTINAS, CA 93906
MATL TAXTNFORMATIONTO: - Namet ARMANDO & MARTINA VARGAS

Address: 352 GRIFFIN STREET
SALINAS, CA 93401

Phone(Bam5pm) g 24y 721 non

WOTICE: A lien for property fexes applies fo your property on Januah{

7 of each year for the taxes owing in the followlng fiscal vear, July 1 threugh

June 30. One-haif of these taxes is due November 1, and one-half ¢ dua February 1. The first installenent becomes delinguent on December 108, and
the second installment becomes dellnguent on April $6. One tax bill js mailed before November 1 o the owner of record. You miay be vesponsible

for the current or upcoming property taxes aven If yeu do notirapaive the tax bifl.

The praperty which you acquired may be subject to a sup
further information on your supplementat raff obllgation, please call the Manterey Assessor k.

plernental asjﬁas'sment in an amalnt 1o be determinad by the Montersy County Assessor. For

FART £; TRANSFER INFORMATION (Please answer ail guestions)

&

!
Is this transfar solely between husbang and wife gaddition af a spouse, death of a spouse, divorce setderment, efc.)?

\
= >

marrfage)? Flaase explal

15 this transzctlon only a carrection of the name(q') of the persan(s) holding title to the praperty (for exampls, a name change upon

=Ty

15 this transaction recorded only ERE

13 this dacurment recorded tn crezt m'uinatg:‘d'! reconvey a lender's interest in the property?
E}
(e, tosigner)? Please explalin _ PARTH E}il‘ SHIE SOLUTION

for ﬁnandn‘% Eurposas ar to create, tetminste, or reconvey a seciity interast

15 this document recarded to subsiite 3 trustes pf  trust, morigage, or other similar document?
Did this transfer result in the creation of A joint tahancy in which the sefler (ransfaror) remaing as one of the Joint ienants?
Doas this transfer retum property to the person wha areated the jeknt tenancy (original transferor)?
Is this a transfer of property: |

EE o

2. ipatrust that may be revoked by the Cragpor/Grantor who is aiso a joint tenant, and which names the other joint
tenant(s) as baneflciaries wher the Creatoj/Grantar dies?
3. toan Irravocable trust for the benefit of thé (] Creator/Grantr and/or ] Grantos's spomse?

4. ioan Imevocable trust fram which the pmp:my revers fo the Creatas/Grantor within 12 years?
If this property is subject to & lesa, is the remainidg |FAse termt 35 years or more inclughing writien options? ]
Is thic 3 tramsfer hetwaen L] parent(s) and ghild(ren)? [ orfrom grandparent(s) to grandchild{ren)?
Ts this fransaction to replace a principal residence ;‘ry 3 person 55 years of age or okler?

Within the =me county? [} Yes [ No-|
Is this transaction tu replace a principal residance By @ person who is severely disabled as definad by Revenue

and Taxation Code section £9.57 Within the saje county? [ Yes []No
Is this transfar solely betwaen domestic partners aymently registerett with the Californfa Sacretery of State?

1f vouf checked yes to 3, K of L, you may qualify for a property tax ?Qas_sassment exclusion, which may resulz In Rwes taxes N Your property.

IF you do net fila 2 cizim, your property will ba reassessat.
Please provide any other information that will help the Assessor to-dndersiand ing nature of the transfer.

If the conveying documant constitutes an exciusion from & changé  awnership as defined in sectlon 62 of the Re
reason other than those llsted ahove, set farth the specific axclusiarrs clalred:

essa ansvwer 3l guestions in eadh section, If & ouestion doas nutawl ndicate with "N/A" Sion and dete athottemn of second nage.
PART IT: OTHER TRANSFER TMFORMATION

00 00000 oooon B0 O0f
It o o O O ) )
EE

1, 1 a revocable trist that may be revoked by fhe transferor and is for the benefit of the ] transforor ] transferor's spouse?

venue.and Taxation Code for any

A.  Data of transfer if other than recording date

Purchage [.J Foraglosure Gift I: Trade or Exchange 9 merger, Stock, or Partnarship Acguisition
Contract of Sale ~ Date of Contyact e

B. T\%e of wransfer (ploase check aporapriste boxk
[
&

Inheritance - Dats of Death S ] Other (pesss explalnt e
[ Crestion of Lease ] Assignment of a Legss . ermination of & L2ag [ Salefi.easahack
[0 pate lease began R \
[ original temm in years {induding written options) \
[ Remaining term in vears (including written options) _bzetr"
[J Monthly Payment Remaining Term
C. Was only a partial interest In the property transferred? T Yes O Ng/
G,

1f yes, Indicate the peicentade transfarred

[L/eml
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Plaase write Assessors Parcal Number(s): . . : { ]
Pleass answer; to the best of your knowledge, 8il appilcable questions, then sign and dats. If a question doss not apply, indicate vidh “M/A. *
: PART I1I: PURCHASE PRICE AND TERMS OF SALE
n CASH DOWN PAYMENT OR Value of Trade or Bxchange (excluaing closing costs) . Arncunt &
B,  FIRST DEED OF TRUST @ 94 interact for. years, Pymts./Mo. = § (Prin & Irt. only)  Amount§ ‘
FHA ( plstount Palnts) Fixed rats E New foan
Conventional Varlzble rfa Assumed existing loan balance
| ‘(’A Discount Poirits) 0 A inclusl"fe DT (5 wrapped) [J Bankof savings'ya
] Cat-Vet E Loan carq'ed by sefler [ Finance mr;lna iy
Balloon Payihent ] Yes No ~ Duepate s Tount §
¢ SECOND DEED OF TRUST @ % interest far| years. Pymis/Mo. = § . - APy RInt only)  Amoust$
] Bank or savings & loan Fived ratg [ Adew loan
[ Loan carmied by saller Varable rate L Assumed exlsting foan balanee
fafioon payment Yes No : : ty}ate Amnount §
B, OTHER FINANCING: I other finaneing invalved ok cavered inj (1) or {d){abov AHes [ No AmmEt &
TYFE @ o Interest for |_____yels. Py Mo, = (Prin. & Int. enly)
[} Bank or savings & loan [l Fixedra Naw loan
] Laan carried by seller varlable 1atp. Assumed exiating loan balance
Ealioon payment No . Amount &
£ WAS AN IMPROVEMENT BOND ASSUMED BY THE BUYERY I ves Ll No Outstanding Balance: Arourit §
F.  TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE (ar acouisition price, If fraded or exghanged,ificude real astate commissian If paid.)
: i { Toral Tems A trough E | % |
G,  PROPERTY PURCHASER "] Through a bmka;/({ birect fram selier [ From a fanily member  [J - Other (plaase explain)
T putchased through a broker, provide brokar's name grel phgne number: ‘
Please explain any special terms, seller cuncess{orya; finanging and any other infarmation that would heip the Assessar understand the purchase price
and terms of sata: 1
- :
Z PAR] 1U: PROPERTY INFORMATION
A. TYFE OF PROPERTY TRANSFERRED: '
singie-family residence [ Agriculturel L] Timeshare
] Multiple-famity residence (nef of untts: } 1 Co-gp/ Own-your-owi [ Manufachurad home
Commerdial / Industrial T O Condosminim [] Urfienproved kot
[ Other (Descriptlun;g ~timber, mineral, watar rights, gic. )
B. IS THIS PROPERTY INI DED A5 YOUR PRINCIPAL RESIDEWICE? [ Yes 1 No
Tf yes, enter date of pocupancy 1,20 ar intended aecupancy 20
(menth} G Cyaar) {month (dey) (year}
C. IS PERSONAL PR PERTY INCLUPED IN PURCHASE PRICE {l.e,, fumiture, farm equipment, machinesy, atc.)
(other than a mMamufactured home subject to local property 107 - ] Yes No
If yes, entegr'the value of the personal property included in the purchase price § (Attach ltamized list of personal property. J
D. 18 A MAHUFACTURED HOME INCLUGED IN PURCHASE PRICE O Yes [ Na
If vaz tow. much of the purchase price Is allocated to the maenufactured home? § _ ' '
Is the manufactured home subject to local property e O Yes ] Ne Whiat is the decal number?
E. £5 THE PROFERTY PRODUCE INCAME? (7 ves O MNe 1f yas, is the income from:
tease / Rent [} Cortract ] Minerst Rights [ Other (please exphain);
F. [ WHAT WAS THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AT THE TIHE OF SALE?
] Geod O Average 7 iFalr 7 poor

et} that would assist the Assessor in

Plaase explain the physical condition of the property and prﬁ_vicla any other information (such &8 restrictions,
deterrnining the vaiue of the property: i :
CERTIFICATION
OWNERSHIP TYPE ) 1
Proprietorship ™ 1 certify that thelferegoing Is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge-and belief,
partnersnip | THIg checiaration /5 bincling on each and &very CO-owriEr antl/or parier.
Corporatict W} L
NDI). VARGAS ——QUNER _ —
— ; P 11/20/2007
NAME OF ENTITY {typedd o prinked) FRPERAL EMPLOYER YO NUMBER
ADDRESS (Gwped or giited) DATE

lE-MAIL ADBRESS (pptiona(!

¢ z document evidencing @ changa of pwnership is p
echange of awnership raport, the racq)

fNOTE: Tha Assa:%;ﬂi‘ Ay contact you for addltlenal

MOImo

informatlen.)

ntad to the recorday for racordation withoot tha soncurrent fling of 2 preliminary
jBr may charge &n additlonal recording fea of twanty dflars {$26).
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. " { K ri ‘
el if i ‘
AR RE wli - \
o CORDING REQUESTEL « i | stephen L. Vagnini CRSUSY
4+ | Monterey County Recorder |1/30/2687
| Recorded at the request of 14:28:47
Order #; I Filar
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO i Fees....  1i.08
4 Taxes. ..
Alberta H. & Edith R. Sauno Other. .. 2.0p
224 Paseo, Gularta i AMT PAID  $13.80
San Juan Bautista, CA 95045

o SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE
PARTNERSHIP . Grant Deed
-

‘The undersigned grantar(s) declara(s): i .

Documentary transfer tax is $0.00 . Digplution of Partnership

(X) computad on full value of property conveyed, or.

{ ) computed on full value less of flens and encumbrances remafning at time of sale,
( ) Unincorporated area; (X) City of Salinas © -

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

V&S Enterprises, A California General Partnership;

heraby GRANT(S) to ‘ EE
Edith R. Sauno and Alberto H. Sauno, Wife and Hjshand as Joint Tenants

that property in City of Salinas, Montarey County,ﬁState of California, described as:
See “Exhibit A" attached heretn and made & part hereof.

Mail Tax Statements to _ Grantee at address abova} .

Date November 16, 2007 %’L«’"————@\ ?::U\Jﬂ O
S "Edith R. Sauno, Partner

| State of California

County of __ Monlerey ' ; .

on November 20,2007 _ béi‘pre me, & 2 C%
Gladys Jimenez Alegre ji"z j Armande Vargas, Partner

2 Notary Public in and for sald State, personally appea[}ed

‘ ARTNERS

iy ] AR R U T e o M T T U b S S Y T e e

T T [ eyt Y |

personally known to me: (or proved to me on the pasis.

of’

satlsfactary evidence) to be the person(s) whose nama(s) isfare R

subscribed tothe within instrument and acknowledged:to me n4 o "ma';",‘.';T"Y,“'{*?:-_'-{\hu@"?:-..-;t':.,,m,-;ml,ﬂ_"I_“

that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their au&hqrizad s o PGALNE Apy g,

capacity(les), and that by his/her/thelr signature(s) on:the ZF o ﬂ'ff{*ﬁfﬁ # Teaies &

instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which FA\S i FUENE - Californie,

the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. H j S E‘MW;‘;“ ’i‘“:r ficunry ¥
b b R Tt 2 ] MO Sy 2 Al

WITNESS my hand andﬁ?ial Zeat. i
Signature £ / £ LA
e

Glad{s Ji;{{enez ﬁt'aga:e

Name
v (typed or printed) T
FTGIS-140,8/94 ; (This area for official notarial seal)

"MAIL TAX swrﬁu ENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
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_ PRSCRIFTION EXHIBIT _

The West of Lots & and 7, in Block %", in the ity of Salinmas, County of Nonterey,
State of California, according toithe Map of the Town on New Republic, filed in the
Office of the County Recorder, ofissid Cownty, in Velume 1, Fage 6 of Maps of rities
and Towns, together with that porfinn of the East half of Brutus Strect and that
portion of Lamar Street, as said gtpeets ave shown on 2aid Map and as vacieed by
Resolurion No. 10414 of the City founcil of said City, a rcertified copy of such
fesolution being vecorded ADGUSE 4, 980 ia REW] 142¥ page 173 of Official Reccrds in
the Office of ths County Remrderfiaﬂ #aid County, that would pass by & comveyance of
the West half of said Lots € and  under Section 1112 of the Civil Cods of the Srace
of Califorpia. B :

. Except any porticn thereof ineloddd within Little Sear Creek.

Said land 32 shown as Pacxcal. “AY :_in that certain recerd of survey filed in Volume 22
of Eurveya, Page 17 in the Office of szid Conty Recordey.

"

CINN

A.P. HD.: 2B3-061-02%
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I PROOF OF SERVICE
L[CCP 8§ 1013a, 2015.5]

1 am a citizen of the Unitéd:Statcs and a resident of the County of Monterey, State of
California. T am over the age of eightcen years and not a party 10 Vargas v. Sauno; and my
husiness address is 2801 Monteréy—ﬁSalinas Highway, Suite A, Monterey, California, 93940.

On April 3, 2008,  served the sttached CROSS COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES on
the party below by placing a true%.%cmpy in an envelope, addressed as follows:

Toshua S. Daniels, £sq.

AN, T ARYEN, GOLDRING & ZEITLER
7112 N. Fresno Street, # 450

Fresuo, CA 93720

DO BY OVERNIGHT FEDERAL EXPRESS. served acopy of this document at
the office of the aljove party.

I declare under penalty af perjury under the laws of the State of California that the | .

foregoing is true and correct a:pd ihat this declaration was executed on April 3, 2008, at

Monterey, California. 7

3
!

17

CROSS COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
EDITH SAHNO v. ARMANDO VARGAS, Case No, M §9632
i

]






